

No. 21-2533

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Ranita Railey, individually
and on behalf of a class of similarly situated individuals,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
Sunset Food Mart, Inc., an Illinois corporation,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,

Case No. 20 C 06758

The Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT SUNSET FOOD MART, INC.**

Noah A. Finkel
Thomas E. Ahlering
Andrew R. Cockroft
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
233 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 460-5000
nfinkel@seyfarth.com
tahlering@seyfarth.com
acockroft@seyfarth.com

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT SUNSET
FOOD MART, INC.

ORAL ARGUMENT ORDERED

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-2533

Short Caption: ***Railey v. Sunset Food Mart, Inc.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
I. District Court Jurisdiction	1
A. Complete Preemption By The LMRA	1
B. CAFA Jurisdiction	3
II. Appellate Jurisdiction	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. The Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act	5
II. Plaintiff’s Complaint Allegations	6
III. The Collective Bargaining Agreement Between Sunset and the IFCU.....	7
IV. Sunset’s Removal	7
A. Removal Under The LMRA.....	8
B. Removal Based on CAFA Jurisdiction.....	10
V. Procedural History After Removal.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The District Court Erred In Holding That Sunset’s Removal Under the LMRA Was Untimely.	17
A. This Court’s Holding in <i>Walker v. Trailer Transit, Inc.</i>	17
B. <i>Walker’s</i> Bright-Line Rule Applies With Equal Force To Removal Based on Complete Preemption.	21
C. Sunset’s January 22, 2020 Discovery Response Did Not Initiate The 30-Day Clock For Removal.....	23

- II. The District Court Erred In Holding That Removal Under CAFA Was Untimely..... 29
 - A. CAFA Permits Removal Even If Other Basis For Removal Are Untimely..... 30
 - B. The District Court’s Decision Contravenes And Undermines The Purpose Of CAFA. 33
 - C. The Prerequisites For CAFA Jurisdiction Were Satisfied. 35
- CONCLUSION 38
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS 39
- CIRCUIT RULE 30(D) STATEMENT 40
- PROOF OF SERVICE 41
- ATTACHED REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appert v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Atchley v. Heritage Cable Vision Assocs.</i> , 101 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Ayotte v. Boeing Co.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	24
<i>Benson v. SI Handling Sys., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Best Inns, Inc. v. Best Inns of Abilene, L.P.</i> , 980 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>In re Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 606 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Collier v. SP Plus Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Curry v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 20 C 3088, 2021 WL 1088325 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2021)	20
<i>Dancel v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 940 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3, 10, 36
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	30
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	15, 30
<i>DeBry v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 480 (10th Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>Fox v. Dakota Integrated Sys.</i> , LLC, 980 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 2020)	2

Graiser v. Visionworks of Am., Inc.,
819 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2016).....31, 32

Hart v. FedEx Ground Package Sys. Inc.,
457 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2006) 30, 31, 32, 33

Higgins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
863 F.2d 1162 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 37

Hinterberger v. Catholic Health Sys., Inc.,
548 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 25

Jordan v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
781 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015).....31

Kaufman v. Allstate New Jersey Ins. Co.,
561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 37

Loewen Group Int'l, Inc. v. Haberichter,
65 F.3d 1417 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 25

Miller v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
926 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2019)2, 16, 36

Mumfrey v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
719 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2013) 19

Ne. Rural Elec. Membership Corp. v. Wabash Valley Power Ass'n, Inc.,
707 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2013), as amended (Apr. 29, 2013)..... 21, 22

Poulos v. Naas Foods, Inc.,
959 F.2d 69 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 37

Powers v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.,
169 U.S. 92 (1898) 37

Pruell v. Caritas Christi,
645 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011) 25

Roth v. CHA Hollywood Med. Ctr., L.P.,
720 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013).....18, 19, 28

In re Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,
585 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2009).....3, 10, 16

Sanchez v. Ameriflight, LLC,
724 F. App'x 524 (9th Cir. 2018) 36

Self v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
588 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1978) 37

Shaw v. Dow Brands, Inc.,
994 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1993), *holding modified by Meridian Sec. Ins. Co. v. Sadowski*, 441 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2006) 34

Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.,
528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008) 30

Tift v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,
366 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2004) 21

Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer,
845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 30

Walker v. Trailer Transit, Inc.,
727 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Yarnevic v. Brink's, Inc.,
102 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1446 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1453.....1, 4, 15, 16

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 *passim*

Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act, 740 ILL. COMP. STAT. 14/
(2019)..... *passim*

Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 185 *et seq.*..... *passim*
